
DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE RECORD OF ACTION
June 20, 2012

Item No. 1
Time: 1:30 p.m.
File:  PLP12-0010
Applicant:  Steve Ledson Staff:  Steve Padovan
Env. Doc.: Mitigated Negative Declaration
Proposal:  Request for a Use Permit and Administrative Design Review for a proposed winery with an annual
production of up to 50,000 cases with public tasting, retail sales, and 24 special events on a 8.14 acre parcel.  The
project will be phased with the first phase to include two production buildings of 6000 square feet each and the second
phase to include a third 6000 square foot production building and a 17,000 square foot tasting and hospitality building
with parking lot.  The project also includes a request for a Major Lot Line Adjustment between four parcels of 4.48
acres, 6.05 acres, 4.81 acres, and 4.72 acres in size resulting in three parcels of 8.14 acres, 5.0 acres, and 6.92 acres
in size to move existing Lot Lines away from proposed buildings. 
Location: 7950 Highway 12, Kenwood
APN: 050-050-048, -051, -052, and -054 Sup. Dist:  1
Zoning: DA (Diverse Agriculture), B6-17 acre density, SR (Scenic Resource)
DR Level: Preliminary
Public Notification:  No

PEOPLE PRESENT
Design Review Committee: Staff:  Steve Padovan
Don MacNair, Jim Henderson, Karin Theriault Applicant: Steve Ledson

Others: Doug Hilberman
Andy Bordessa

ACTION ON ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT:  Not Applicable

PROJECT DESIGN: Preliminary Review

ACTION: PROJECT DESIGN NEEDS REVISION (AS INDICATED ON ATTACHED COMMENTS)

DETAILS OF ACTION:

Bring Back on Regular Calendar: Site Plan; Building Design/Elevation Drawings; Building Color/Materials;
Landscape Design Drawings; Landscape Construction Documents;
Signs; Grading; Exterior Lighting; Fence Design; 

DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE:

Don MacNair:  Aye Jim Henderson: Aye Karin Theriault:  Aye

Ayes: 3 Noes: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0



DESIGN REVIEW RECORD OF ACTION SHEET
(COMMENTS)

Applicant: Steve Ledson File: PLP12-0010
Address: 7950 Highway 12, Kenwood Date: June 20, 2012

NOTE: THE APPLICANT IS URGED TO RESPOND UNDER EACH COMMENT AS TO HOW PLANS
HAVE BEEN REVISED.  IF A RECOMMENDED CHANGE IS NOT MADE, PLEASE INDICATE
WHY.  PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RESPONSES WITH PLANS FOR FINAL DESIGN REVIEW.

SITE PLAN

1.  Ensure the site plan clearly identifies what is existing and what is being proposed.

Response:   _________________________________________________________________
 
2.  Identify the location(s) of bicycle parking. The following is required for bicycle parking:

One bicycle rack space is required for every 15 employees with a minimum of eight
bicycle rack spaces per location.  Bicycle lockers may be substituted for the bicycle rack
spaces.  A "bicycle locker" is an individually locked weatherproof enclosure or supervised
area within the occupied portion of a building providing protection from theft, vandalism
and weather.  A bike rack is defined as a securely mounted stand or other device
constructed so as to enable the user to secure the bicycle by locking the frame and at
least one wheel.  Racks must be easily usable with both U-locks and cable locks. Racks
must hold bicycles in a stable upright position and support bicycles so they resist falling
over when bumped.  Racks supporting a bike by wheel only, such as standard 'wire
racks', are not acceptable.  Racks must hold bikes with at least two points of contact. 

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

3.  Identify the location(s) of all exterior special event areas.

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

4.  Provide a scale on the site plan.

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

5. Provide a date in the title block area of the plans.

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

6. Consider fliping  the location of the winery with the barns- and rotate barns 90 degrees so they are
parallel to Highway 12. 

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

7. Show the 200-foot setback from the centerline of Highway 12 on the site plan.

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

8. Show the location(s) of the winery signs. Please note, any new signs located within the CalTrans
right-away shall require approval and an Encroachment Permit from CalTrans.



Response:  __________________________________________________________________

9. Show the locations of exterior lighting on the site. Identify on a legend which types of lighting will
be located in each location.

Response:                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                            

10. Indicate on the site plan how many acres of vineyards will be planted.

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

11. Indicate on the site plan which vineyards will be installed at Phase I and which vineyards will be
installed at Phase II.

Response:                                                                                                                                          

12. Indicate the percentage of land area that will be utilized for all site development including
hardscape and what percentage of the land area that will be utilized for vineyard.

Response:                                                                                                                                           

13. If there is an intention to have tasting and/or events at Phase I, identify the location(s) of the
parking area(s) for Phase I.

Response:                                                                                                                                           

14. Identify the location(s) of all proposed new fencing and/or gates.  Indicate the setbacks for each of
these on the site plan.  Please note, any new gates and/or fences located within the CalTrans
right-of-way shall require approval and an Encroachment Permit from CalTrans.  

Response:                                                                                                                                           

ARCHITECTURE

  1. Reduce height of winery building to meet the 35-foot height limitation.

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

  2. Eliminate some of the Victorian ornamentation from the winery to reflect more of a farmer's
working class Victorian type of structure.

Response:                                                                                                                                          

3. Consider removing the Widow's Walk from the winery.

Response:                                                                                                                                           

4. Provide cross sections of the winery building.

Response:  ________________________________________________________________

5. Provide photo simulations of the winery as viewed from several locations on Highway 12 and from
Frey Road.

Response:  __________________________________________________________________



6. Provide square footages of all of the individual uses on the floor plans.

Response:  _______________________________________________________________

7. Provide building dimensions on the floor plans.

Response:                                                                                                                                   

8. Provide a scale on the floor plans.

Response:  __________________________________________                                     

9. Provide a scale on the elevations.
 

Response:                                                                                                                              

10. Consider reducing the heights of the cupolas on the barns.

Response:                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                 
11. Ensure that the metal roofs on the barns do not exceed a reflectivity value of 30.         

      Response:                                                                                                                                  

12. Provide elevations of the recycled waste water tank.

Response:                                                                                                                                  

13. Provide actual samples of colors and materials that will be utilized on all structures- including the
recycled water tower.                                                                                                        

              Response:                                                                                                                                  
               
14. Consider lowering the roof pitch on the winery structure.

Response:                                                                                                                                  

15. The building design should be more rural in character and less massive.    

Response:                                                                                                                                    

16. Reduce the number of offices from 23 down to just a few office spaces.

Response:                                                                                                                                        

17. Ensure the new barns will be similar in character and design to the existing barns on the site. 

Response:                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                          
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

1. Consider lining the driveway with trees to winery building.

Response:                                                                                                                                  

2. Consider providing a tree-lined walk-way to the parking area(s).

Response:                                                                                                                                            



                                       

3. Consider installing several rows of replacement walnut trees parallel to Highway 12.

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

4. Provide a landscape and irrigation plan. Ensure the plan is in compliance with the County's Water
Efficiency Landscape Ordinance (WELO

Response:                                                                                                                                       

5. Consider orchard-style landscaping in the parking area(s). Consider retaining part of the walnut
orchard to incorporate into the parking area.

Response:                                                                                                                                       

6. Provide a copy of the arborist's orchard report to staff for the project file.

Response:                                                                                                                                       

SIGNS

 1. Provide sign detail information to include: 
 ! provide example drawings of each proposed sign
 ! dimensions of each sign shown on the drawings
 ! color samples of the signs 
 ! indicate letter heights
 ! if the sign(s) are intended to be lit, provide information about where and what type of

lighting is intended to be used

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

LIGHTING

1. Please note the following is required for all exterior lighting:

Provide an exterior lighting plan that includes lighting cut sheets. The lighting plan shall indicate
where night lighting will be located in order to avoid nighttime light pollution; lighting shall not wash
out structures or any portions of the site. All exterior lighting shall be "Dark Sky Compliant" and
fully shielded in order to avoid nighttime light pollution. Reference can be made to the International
Dark Sky Association website for guidance on exterior lighting: www.darksky.org.  All exterior
lighting shall be downward facing, and located at the lowest possible point to the ground to
prevent spill over onto adjacent properties, glare, nighttime light pollution and unnecessary glow in
the rural night sky.  Security lighting shall be put on motion sensors.  Flood lights and uplights are
not permitted.  Luminaires shall not exceed a maximum output of 1000 lumens per fixture. Total
illuminance beyond the property line created by simultaneous operation of all exterior lighting shall
not exceed 1.0 lux.

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

2. Indicate if there is an intention to install lighting in the parking area(s). Please note that 3-foot tall
bollards are preferable lighting for parking area(s).

Response:  __________________________________________________________________

 GRADING



1. If extensive grading will take place on the site, please submit preliminary grading plans for review. 

Response:                                                                                                                                        

FENCING

1. If fencing and/or gates will be installed as part of the project please submit fencing and/or gate
plans and details for review.

Response:                                                                                                                                         


